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The Trustee of the Lloyd’s Superannuation Fund (the Fund) has asked me to 

prepare an actuarial valuation of the Fund as at 31 March 2019. 

I summarise the results of my valuation as follows: 

 Using the method and assumptions agreed by the Trustee and MS Amlin 

Corporate Services Ltd (MSACSL) on behalf of the participating employers 

(“the Employers”), the Fund had assets sufficient to cover 93% of its 

Technical Provisions as at 31 March 2019, corresponding to a deficit of 

£33,866,000. 

 Using the same method and assumptions as for the calculation of the 

Technical Provisions, the required Employer contribution rate to meet the 

cost of benefits as they are earned from year to year for MS Amlin and J.E. 

Mumford members is 40.6% of Contribution Salaries (or Current 

Pensionable Salaries in the case of members of the J.E. Mumford 

(Underwriting Agencies) Limited Retirement Benefits Scheme).  This is in 

addition to the employee contribution rate payable by MS Amlin and J.E. 

Mumford active members of 5% of Contribution Salaries / Current 

Pensionable Salaries.  

 The Fund had assets sufficient to cover 87% of the liabilities on the Self-

Sufficiency Basis as at 31 March 2019, corresponding to a deficit of 

£75,935,000. 

 If the Fund had secured benefits with an insurance company using 

deferred and immediate annuities, I estimate it would have enough 

assets to cover 76% of its liabilities as at 31 March 2019, corresponding 

to a deficit of £150,354,000.  This means that, had the Fund wound up at 

the valuation date with no further funds available from the Employers, 

there would not have been sufficient assets available to secure members’ 

full benefit entitlements. 

In light of the results of this valuation, the Trustee has agreed with MSACSL 

that: 

 Contributions of 40.6% of salary will be paid by MSACSL with effect from 

1 July 2020 to meet the cost of future service benefits as they are earned 

from year to year. 

 Deficit contributions will be paid by MSACSL with effect from 1 July 2020 

until 31 March 2026 in line with the schedule below.  These contributions 

are payable on or before the date shown.  

Date Amount 

by 31 March 2021 £4,940,000 

by 31 March 2022 £4,940,000 

by 31 March 2023 £4,940,000 

by 31 March 2024 £3,710,000 

by 31 March 2025 £3,710,000 

by 31 March 2026 £3,710,000 

 

 These deficit contributions are expected to eliminate the shortfall 7 years 

from the date of the valuation.  

 The amount of any PPF levies incurred will be payable by MSACSL in 

addition to the above contributions. 

 The required Employer contribution rate payable by LSF Pensions 

Management Ltd  to meet the cost of benefits for their employees as they 

are earned from year to year is 56.5% of Scheme Salaries. 
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The Trustee's assessment of the Technical Provisions assumes the 

continued support of the Employers.  I understand that, based on the 

financial position of MSACSL and the covenant support available to the 

Trustee, the Trustee believes the overall covenant for the Fund to be 

‘tending to strong’ and has determined the level of the Technical Provisions 

and the manner in which the deficit is to be corrected on this basis. 

Using the assumptions prescribed for the Section 179 valuation, the Fund 

had sufficient assets to cover 116% of its liabilities in respect of the 

compensation that would be paid by the Pension Protection Fund.  The 

Section 179 valuation is one of the factors that determine the levy that is 

paid to the Pension Protection Fund by the Fund and I will submit the 

results via The Pensions Regulator’s “Exchange” system immediately. 

The next actuarial valuation should be carried out with an effective date no 

later than 31 March 2022 and the contributions payable by the Employers 

will be reviewed as part of that valuation. 

 

Richard Gibson FIA 

Barnett Waddingham LLP 

1 July 2020
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Actuarial valuations under the Pensions Act 2004 

In accordance with Section 224(1) of the Pensions Act 2004 and the rules 

of the Fund the Trustee has asked me to prepare an actuarial valuation of 

the Lloyd's Superannuation Fund (the Fund) as at 31 March 2019. 

This report summarises the results of the valuation, including the 

information required by Regulation 7 of the Occupational Pension 

Schemes (Scheme Funding) Regulations 2005 and Appendix A of TAS 300: 

Pensions issued by the Financial Reporting Council.  This report complies 

with Technical Actuarial Standards issued by the Financial Reporting 

Council – in particular TAS 100: Principles for Technical Actuarial Work and 

TAS 300: Pensions.  These are the only TASs that apply to this work. 

This report is addressed to the Trustee, but it has been written so that an 

informed reader can understand the financial position of the Fund, 

including how it has developed since the previous valuation and how it 

might develop in the future.  However, this report is not intended to assist 

any user in making decisions, and valuations required for specific purposes 

(e.g. employer accounting, corporate transactions and advice to individual 

members) should be calculated in accordance with the specific 

requirements for such purposes.  Neither I nor Barnett Waddingham LLP 

accepts liability to third parties in respect of this report. 

I have been instructed that the ‘A’ and ‘B’ schemes of the Fund should be 

treated as defined benefit sections for the purpose of my valuation.  

Benefits were earned in the ‘C’ scheme on a money purchase basis.  

The participating employers in ‘B’ schemes of the Fund at the valuation 

date were MS Amlin Corporate Services Limited (MSACSL) and LSF 

Pensions Management Ltd.  Any reference to MSACSL throughout this 

report also includes any Associated Employer as nominated by MS Amlin 

Corporate Services Limited.  

I will refer to members employed by MS Amlin Corporate Services Limited 

(and any Associated Employers) in both the MS Amlin Group Pension 

Scheme and the J.E. Mumford (Underwriting Agencies) Limited Retirement 

Benefits Scheme schemes as “MS Amlin members” for the purpose of this 

report. 

I will refer to members in employment under the LSF Staff Pension Scheme 

as “LSF members” for the purpose of this report. 

There are no longer any employers participating in the ‘A’ scheme or ‘C’ 

scheme.  

A copy of this report should be provided to the Employers within seven 

days of the Trustee receiving it. 

Membership data 

Details of the Fund members and their accrued benefits at the valuation 

date, including those members whose benefits are secured by means of a 

buy-in policy, have been provided to me by the LSF administration team 

and I have relied on the accuracy of this information.  A summary of the 

membership data used for the valuation, along with a comparison with the 

data used for the previous valuation, is set out in Appendix A. 

I have checked the membership data for reasonableness and have 

compared it with information in the audited accounts, and that used at the 

previous valuation.  Whilst this should not be seen as a full audit of the 

data, I am happy that the data is sufficiently accurate for the purposes of 

this valuation.  I am not aware of any significant changes to the 

membership since the previous valuation. 
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Benefits 

The Fund provides pension benefits in retirement and benefits on death 

either before or after retirement.  The benefits provided by the Fund are 

set out in the Trust Deed & Rules dated 18 July 2008, as subsequently 

amended, together with benefit memoranda for each scheme within the 

Fund. 

The benefits that I have valued are summarised in Appendix B.  This 

summary is intended for quick reference only and full details of the benefits 

are set out in the fund’s governing documentation.  I am not aware of any 

significant changes to the benefits since the previous valuation. 

The Pension Manager has informed me that the only discretionary benefits 

currently provided by the Trustee is as follows: 

 In respect of contracted-out members, where a ‘bridging pension’ is 

paid in respect of Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) benefits from 

retirement age if this falls before the member’s GMP payment age.   

 A survivor’s pension is payable to the spouse of contracted-out 

members in service after 5 April 1997, regardless of whether they were 

recorded as the member’s nominated dependant at the time of 

leaving service.  

I have made allowance in my calculations for these practices to continue.  I 

have made no allowance for other discretionary benefits or practices.  

The benefits promised under the Fund may receive increases in payment 

or revaluation in excess of statutory requirements at the discretion of the 

Trustee. The last such increase was awarded in 1999 and I have made no 

allowance in my calculations for discretionary increases to be awarded in 

future.  I have valued the discretionary increases and revaluations already 

granted in the Fund data on the assumption that they now constitute 

obligations of the Fund.  The Trustee’s practice is to review on an annual 

basis, with actuarial advice, whether the position of the Fund allows any 

further discretionary increases to be awarded. 

I have reviewed advice provided to the Trustee on pension increase rules 

by Pinsent Mason on 6 September 2010 and 26 January 2011 and I have 

sought clarification from the Trustee where that advice differed from other 

information provided to me. I have summarised in Appendix B the 

instructions my firm has received regarding the increases applicable to 

benefits within the Fund. 

The Trustee is in the process of reconciling the GMP benefits of all Fund 

members with HMRC. I understand that the results from this GMP 

reconciliation are not expected to produce a material change in the Fund’s 

liabilities. 

I understand there has historically been some uncertainty as to whether the 

benefits relating to ‘A’ scheme members should be administered as defined 

benefits.  The Trustee received advice from Counsel on this matter on 25 

February 2007 and subsequently decided to administer these as defined 

benefits, including the application of statutory revaluation to the benefits.  
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Sex equalisation requirements 

I have been informed that the Trustee has adjusted the overall benefits 

provided to each member for sex equalisation requirements.  This has led 

to the creation of additional records in respect of a small number of 

members who, as a result, are entitled to receive benefits with reference to 

two different Normal Pension Ages. 

However, the Trustee has not yet attempted to adjust members’ benefits 

for inequalities in the GMP benefits accrued between men and women. I 

must therefore form my own estimate of additional costs likely to arise 

from the obligation to provide equal GMP benefits between men and 

women.  

The methodology adopted for this allowance was set out in our paper of 

28 June 2019,  which has been considered by the Trustee and their legal 

advisor.  In that paper we were instructed to consider specifically the 

Morgan Insurance Services and MS Amlin Group schemes within the Fund, 

which account for around half of the accrued post-88 GMP.   

In order to establish the amount of the reserve, extrapolating from our 

calculations for these two schemes, we have:  

 Considered the additional liability observed for MS Amlin members 

(as a proportion of members’ GMP liability) and applied this result to 

the liabilities of other schemes which grant increases on Pre-97 

‘excess’ pensions.  

 Considered the additional liability observed for Morgan (as a 

proportion of members’ GMP liability) and applied this result to the 

liabilities of other schemes which grant statutory increases on Pre-97 

pensions (distinguishing between members who have only GMP 

benefits and those who do not).  

This has resulted in a GMP equalisation reserve of £5,000,000 which I have 

included within the Technical Provisions.  I have used the same reserve on 

the Fund’s solvency basis, even though in practice insurers are likely to 

adopt a different approach to the Fund with regards to GMP equalisation.  

The Trustee should note that the reserve calculated in this way is not 

intended to include any deliberate margin for prudence. 

Assets 

I have been provided with a copy of the Trustee's audited Report and 

Accounts for the period ending 31 March 2019.  This shows that the market 

value of the Fund’s assets, including members’ Additional Voluntary 

Contributions (AVCs), is £486,867,000. 

The Trustee's current investment strategy is set out in a Statement of 

Investment Principles.  A breakdown of the actual investments held at the 

valuation date along with the Trustee's target asset allocation is set out in 

Appendix C.  I have also included in Appendix C a summary of the 

contributions paid and the investment performance since the previous 

valuation.  
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Funding objectives 

The Trustee's funding objectives are described in a Statement of Funding 

Principles dated 1 July 2020, a copy of which is included in Appendix G.  

The Trustee has adopted the “Statutory Funding Objective”, which is that 

the Fund should have sufficient and appropriate assets to meet its 

liabilities. 

The principal purpose of the valuation is therefore to examine the financial 

position of the Fund at the valuation date and to agree the contributions 

payable to ensure that the Statutory Funding Objective is expected to be 

met. 

In considering the appropriate funding arrangements, the Trustee has also 

been cognisant of their own objective to reach full funding on the self-

sufficiency basis by 2028.  This basis uses a discount rate of Gilts+0.50%pa 

and an expense reserve expected to be sufficient to run off the Fund. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Methodology used to achieve objectives 

The valuation has been carried out on a “market-related” basis.  This means 

that assets are taken into account at their market value.  For comparison 

with the assets, a consistent measure is needed for the liabilities that are 

expected to arise in respect of benefits already earned at the valuation date 

– otherwise known as the “Technical Provisions”.  This is achieved by 

projecting the benefits that are expected to be paid to members of the 

Fund as a result of: 

 pensions already in payment; 

 pensions arising from future retirements; 

 lump sums payable to future retirees in exchange for part of their 

pension; 

 lump sums payable following the death of a member; and 

 pensions payable to eligible dependants following the death of a 

member. 

To estimate the amount of these future benefit payments, assumptions 

need to be made regarding: 

 how benefits will increase prior to payment; 

 how pensions will increase while in payment; 

 whether members will leave service or die before reaching 

retirement; 

 how long members will live in retirement; 

 whether members will have an eligible dependant on death and, if 

so, the age of their dependant; and 

 whether members will exercise certain options, such as exchanging 

pension for cash at retirement.  
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However, the benefits are expected to be paid over a long period of time 

and, during that time, the assets held are expected to earn investment 

returns.  Therefore, for comparison with the assets, the projected benefit 

payments are reduced to allow for the investment return that is anticipated 

prior to payment.  This methodology is commonly referred to as 

“discounting” and the investment return allowed for is referred to as the 

“discount rate”.  For consistent comparison with the market value of the 

assets at the valuation date, the choice of discount rate reflects relevant 

market indicators at the valuation date, as well as the Fund’s investment 

strategy. 

My understanding of the Fund’s investment strategy is to transition to a 

low risk portfolio by 31 March 2032 which can be expected prudently to 

return Gilts + 0.50% pa.  By this time over 90% of Fund liabilities are 

projected to be in respect of pensioners.  

I have therefore prepared the valuation assuming that the initial portfolio 

held will prudently return Gilts + 1.40% pa and would be held until 2022, 

and then that the Fund would transition to a portfolio prudently returning  

Gilts + 0.50% pa by 2032. In practice the risk and return profile of the actual 

strategy may transition faster or more slowly to the long-term portfolio. 

An appropriate measure is also needed to determine the cost of benefits 

as they are earned from year to year for members still in service.  The 

valuation considers the average cost of pension accrual over a period of 7 

years following the valuation date for the MS Amlin members, and over the 

future working lifetime of LSF members.  The cost of accrual is calculated 

using the same method and assumptions as for the measurement of the 

Technical Provisions. 

 

Valuations on other bases 

As part of the valuation, I am required to include an estimate of whether 

the Fund would have had sufficient assets to secure benefits with an 

insurance company and meet the expenses associated with winding-up the 

Fund.  This is referred to as “the solvency estimate”. 

The solvency estimate is expected to be significantly higher than the Fund’s 

Technical Provisions, as insurers will assess the liabilities assuming 

investment only in low-risk asset classes such as gilts and bonds, whereas 

the assumptions used for the calculation of the Technical Provisions make 

allowance for expected outperformance from investment in riskier asset 

classes such as equities. 

The Trustee is also required under Section 179 of the Pensions Act 2004 to 

obtain a valuation at least every three years on a basis that is set by the 

Pension Protection Fund (PPF).  The results of this valuation are used by the 

PPF to determine the levy that is paid by the Fund to the PPF to provide 

compensation for members of pension schemes that are underfunded and 

the employer has become insolvent.  Although not strictly part of the 

actuarial valuation, I have included details of the Section 179 valuation in 

this report. 

I have also included the results on the Trustee’s self-sufficiency basis.  This 

basis uses the same demographic assumptions as the Technical Provisions 

basis, but uses a discount rate of Gilts+0.5% pa for all terms, and an 

alternative expense reserve.   
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Assumptions 

My advice on the method and assumptions to be used for estimating the 

cost of the benefits was set out in my report dated 14 May 2019.  These 

assumptions were discussed in detail by the Trustee during the valuation 

process.  There has been correspondence between the Trustee, MSACSL 

and their respective advisors during this period in formulating the final 

assumptions used for the calculation of the Fund’s liabilities.  

The resulting assumptions agreed by the Trustee and MSACSL for the 

purpose of the Statutory Funding Objective as at 31 March 2019, along 

with the assumptions used at the previous valuation, are summarised in 

Appendix D.   

On the understanding that the Trustee views the employer covenant as 

tending to strong, I can confirm that in my opinion these assumptions are 

appropriate for the purposes of the valuation.  I understand that 

throughout the valuation process the Trustee has had a number of 

discussions with its covenant advisor and MSACSL in forming a view on the 

employer covenant.  In setting these assumptions for calculating the 

Technical Provisions and in preparing the deficit recovery plan, the Trustee 

has taken into account the covenant of MSACSL (and its group), the 

guarantees provided and the agreed escrow arrangement.   

 

 

 

 

 

The assumptions I have used for the solvency estimate are also summarised 

in Appendix D.  Whilst I am satisfied that these assumptions are appropriate 

for the purpose of the solvency estimate, and in particular that they satisfy 

the requirements of Regulation 7(6)(a) of the Occupational Pension 

Schemes (Scheme Funding) Regulations 2005, the Trustee should 

understand that: 

 The assumptions are only intended to give a broad indication of 

likely annuity costs, and that an actual quotation could differ 

materially from this estimate. 

 The expenses associated with discontinuing a pension scheme are 

difficult to predict and the expense assumption should not be seen 

as a quotation of the likely expenses involved. 

 For the purposes of my calculations I have made an allowance for 

expenses of £6,228,000 being 1% of the solvency liabilities, which I 

believe to be a reasonable provision for the purposes of the 

valuation.  

The assumptions for the Section 179 valuation are prescribed by the PPF. 
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Post valuation events 

Proposed Retail Prices Index (RPI) changes 

During September 2019 the UK Statistics Authority proposed to change the 

future calculation of RPI inflation statistics, to bring RPI into line with the 

“CPIH” index (which is the Consumer Prices Index (CPI) but allowing for 

housing costs within the index).  

The Chancellor indicated that he is open to introducing this change at 

some point between 2025 and 2030 and HM Treasury issued a consultation 

on 11 March 2020 on the proposed change. If the current proposal goes 

ahead unchanged, then it is expected that RPI will be around 1% pa lower 

after the change. 

I expect that this will have a notable impact on the funding position of the 

Fund as described below. 

 Those benefits within the Fund that are linked to RPI inflation (this is 

a relatively small number of the B Schemes of the Fund, and 

constitutes approximately 8-9% of the liability) will become less costly 

to provide in future. 

 The remaining benefits of the Fund, being either linked to CPI inflation 

(ca. 20% of the Fund’s liabilities) or not being linked to inflation (ca. 

71% of liabilities) are expected to be unchanged by the proposal.  

 The Fund has a significant portion of its assets held in a matching 

portfolio, designed to move in line with the inflation-linkage of the 

liabilities.  However, due to the difficulty in obtained CPI-linked assets, 

the CPI-linked liabilities are hedged using RPI-linked assets.  The 

proposal to change the RPI calculation will mean that the value of 

these assets may fall to a greater extent than the liabilities they are 

designed to match, which could create a funding strain for the Fund.  

Given these changes were announced after the valuation date and have 

still not formally been agreed I have not allowed for them in the valuation 

results.  For further information on the impact I expect this to have on the 

Fund, please see my paper dated 26 September 2019.  

Covid-19 pandemic 

During 2020 a global pandemic has arisen which has led to more than 

60,000 deaths in the UK over the year to date above the level that might 

otherwise have been expected based on the experience of recent years. 

At this stage it remains too early to assess whether there has been a 

significant direct impact on the membership of the Fund and what effect 

the pandemic and anticipated recession may have on the long-term 

outlook for life expectancies under the Fund. 

Related to the pandemic, stock market values fell significantly in March 

2020 and interest rates have fallen during 2020 to date.   The effect of these 

movements is that the funding position of the Fund has deteriorated 

overall since the effective date of the valuation at 31 March 2019. 
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Statutory Funding Objective 

Using the methodology described above and the assumptions set out in 

Appendix D, the results of the valuation are as follows. 

Benefits already earned at the valuation 

date: 
£000s  

Active members 30,746  

Deferred members 197,477  

Pensioners 264,185  

Annuitants 7,745  

AVCs 425  

Allowance for expenses 15,155  

GMP Equalisation reserve 5,000  

Technical Provisions 520,733  

Market value of assets 486,867  

Deficit (33,866)  

Funding level 93%  

 

 

 

 

 

 

I have shown below the split of the benefits earned at the valuation date 

between the separate main sections of the Fund.  This table makes no 

allowance for Annuitants, AVCs, Expenses or the GMP Equalisation reserve.  

Benefits already 

earned at the 

valuation date 

MS Amlin 

members 

£000s 

LSF  

members 

£000s 

‘A’ Scheme 

members 

£000s 

Other ‘B’ 

Schemes 

£000s 

Active members  30,068 678 0 0 

Deferred members 95,769 2,043 10,902 88,763 

Pensioners 110,288 861 10,543 142,493 

Total 236,125 3,582 21,445 231,256 

 

The cost of providing the benefits expected to accrue to members in active 

service employed by MSACSL or LSF at the valuation date is as follows: 

Future service benefits: 

MS Amlin members 

(% of Scheme 

Salaries or Current 

Pensionable Salaries) 

LSF members  

(% of Scheme 

Salaries) 

Total cost of pension accrual 45.6% 56.5% 

Less member contribution rate 5.0% - 

Employer contribution rate 40.6% 56.5% 

*for the purpose of setting the employer contribution rate, Contribution Salaries in the MS 

Amlin scheme (on which member contributions are based) are taken as equivalent to Scheme 

Salaries.  
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Under the existing Schedule of Contributions, since 23 June 2017, MS Amlin 

has been paying 31.5% of Scheme Salaries, in addition to employees’ 

contributions and LSF has been paying 45.6% of Scheme Salaries.  

The contribution rate has increased since the previous valuation primarily 

due to the changes in market conditions.  

I recommend that the contributions in the table above be payable by the 

Employers in addition to contributions agreed to recover the deficit. 

PPF levies are payable in addition by the Employers. 

It should be understood that these results indicate the expected cost of 

providing the Fund benefits using the chosen method and assumptions.  

The actual cost of providing the benefits will depend on the actual 

experience.  The sensitivity of the overall results to the key assumptions is 

included as Appendix E. 

My certificate confirming that the calculation of the Technical Provisions 

has been carried out in accordance with the relevant legislation is included 

in Appendix G. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contribution requirements 

Details of the contributions agreed between the Trustee and MSACSL are 

set out in a formal Schedule of Contributions and Recovery Plan.  These 

documents are included in Appendix G.  My certificate confirming that the 

Statutory Funding Objective is expected to be met by the end of the period 

covered by the Schedule of Contributions is also included in Appendix G. 

Reconciliation to previous valuation 

The previous valuation was carried out as at 31 March 2016 by Danny 

Wilding.  The results are summarised in his report dated 28 June 2017 and 

show a funding level of 96% corresponding to a deficit of £21,053,000.  The 

key factors that have influenced the funding level over the period are 

shown in Appendix F.   

The increase in the Technical Provisions resulting from a fall in gilt yields 

has been partially offset by the positive performance of the Fund’s asset 

portfolios, and in particular the LDI strategy which aims to hedge 

movements in gilt yields.  Other items which helped to improve the funding 

position include the change in the approach to setting the discount rate, 

the change in the mortality assumption projections model used and the 

deficit-reduction contributions paid by the Employers.  
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Solvency estimate 

The results of the valuation using the assumptions for the solvency 

estimate described in Appendix D are as follows: 

Solvency estimate: £000s  

Actives 49,090  

Deferreds 269,170  

Pensioners 299,563  

Annuitants 7,745  

AVCs 425  

Expenses 6,228  

GMP Equalisation allowance 5,000  

Estimate of solvency liabilities 637,221  

Market value of assets 486,867  

Deficit (150,354)  

Funding level 76%  

 

As at 31 March 2016 the solvency funding level was estimated to be 73%, 

as set out in the 31 March 2016 valuation report.  The primary influence on 

the solvency level over the period has been the relatively strong 

performance of the Fund’s assets.  

 

 

The Fund would not have had sufficient assets at the valuation date, on my 

assessment, to secure full benefits with an insurance company.  If the Fund 

had wound up at the valuation date, the Employers would have been 

obliged to make good any shortfall.  However, if the Employers were unable 

to do so, for example due to insolvency, members would not have received 

their full benefit entitlement.  Instead, the assets would have been applied 

to secure benefits in line with the statutory priority order that applied at 

the valuation date.  In this situation I understand that the securing of 

benefits for LSF members would be treated as expenses of the Fund, and 

therefore fall into the highest priority class.  

The coverage of benefits falling into each priority class is estimated in the 

following table: 

Category of benefit Coverage level 

Expenses 100% 

Benefits equivalent to PPF compensation 100% 

Defined benefit AVCs not covered by PPF 

compensation 
100% 

Other benefits 16% 

 

In my assessment the Fund would have likely had sufficient assets to secure 

benefits equivalent to the compensation provided by the PPF.  Therefore, 

had the Fund wound up with no further funds available from the Employers, 

it is unlikely that the fund would have entered the PPF.  Instead the assets 

of the Fund would have been applied to secure benefits in the proportions 

set out above, but members would not have received their full benefit 

entitlement.  
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Self-sufficiency estimate 

The results of the valuation using the assumptions for the self-sufficiency 

estimate described in Appendix D are as follows: 

Self-sufficiency estimate: £000s  

Actives 32,949  

Deferreds 211,094  

Pensioners 278,809  

Annuitants 7,745  

AVCs 425  

Expenses 26,780  

GMP Equalisation allowance 5,000  

Self-sufficiency liabilities 562,802  

Market value of assets 486,867  

Deficit (75,935)  

Funding level 87%  

 

 

 

 

Projected future results 

The progression of the funding level over time is influenced by a large 

number of factors, including the experience of the Fund’s membership, the 

investment return achieved and the contributions paid. 

If contributions are paid as described in Appendix G and if investment 

returns and other experience over the next three years are in line with the 

assumptions used for the Technical Provisions, then based on the position 

at 31 March 2019 I estimate that by 31 March 2022 the funding position 

on a Technical Provisions basis will have improved to 96% and on a 

solvency basis will be 80%.  

Section 179 valuation 

A certificate setting out the results of the Section 179 valuation using the 

method and assumptions prescribed by the PPF is included in Appendix G.  

The details set out on this certificate must be provided to the PPF via The 

Pensions Regulator’s Exchange System as soon as possible. 
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There are many factors that affect the financial position of the Fund which 

can lead to the Fund being unable to pay members’ benefits.  In this section 

I comment on some of the factors that could have a material impact. 

Employer covenant risk 

One of the greatest risks to the ability of the Fund to pay members’ benefits 

is that the Employers may be unable to fund future deficits. 

The Trustee's chosen assumptions and deficit recovery period reflect an 

objective assessment of the risk that the Employers will not be able to 

support the Fund in the future.  The Trustee should monitor the strength 

of the Employers over time, so that any sudden changes in the Employers’ 

position can be mitigated. 

Investment risk 

Allowance is made in the assumptions for the expected long-term 

performance of asset classes such as equities.  There is a risk that these 

returns will not be achieved in practice, which would result in further 

contributions being required. 

Further, the value of the Fund’s assets may not move in line with the Fund’s 

liabilities – either because the Fund invests in volatile assets whose value 

might fall, or because the value of the liabilities has increased due to falling 

interest rates and the assets are not of sufficient duration to keep up (or a 

combination of these).  Although the Fund holds part of its assets in a 

matching portfolio intended to cover the large majority of interest rate and 

inflation risk for the Fund, it should be noted that this only provides partial 

protection, and there is the potential for differences to arise between the 

benchmark underlying the hedging portfolio and the Fund’s liability profile. 

The sensitivity of the valuation results to changes in the investment return 

assumptions is included in Appendix E.  The Trustee should regularly review 

their investment strategy to ensure they understand the risks being taken 

and that those risks are being appropriately managed. 

Inflation 

In projecting the expected future benefit payments, assumptions are made 

regarding future price inflation and salary increases.  There is a risk that the 

actual rate of inflation or salary increase will be higher than assumed which 

will increase the cost of providing the benefits.  This would result in 

additional contributions being required and a deterioration in the financial 

position unless investment returns are similarly higher than expected. 

In section 2 of this report I discuss the effects of the UKSA’s proposals to 

change the RPI , exposure to which has arisen through a difference in the 

RPI measure underlying the Fund’s inflation hedging compared with the 

mix of the Fund’s benefit liabilities. 

The sensitivity of the results to the choice of inflation assumptions is 

included in Appendix E.  The Trustee should consider the inflation risk 

present within the Fund when reviewing the investment strategy. 

Mortality 

It is not possible to predict with any certainty how long members of the 

Fund will live, and if members live longer than expected, additional 

contributions will be required and the Fund’s financial position will 

deteriorate. 

The sensitivity of the results to the choice of mortality assumptions is 

included in Appendix E.  The Trustee should review its mortality 
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assumptions at each valuation, taking into account all available evidence, 

to ensure they remain appropriate for the Fund. 

The Fund has a degree of concentration of mortality risk, with 10% of 

members representing half of the Fund’s liabilities. 

Member options 

Certain benefit options may be exercised by members without requiring 

the consent of the Trustee or the Employers, for example exchanging 

pension for cash at retirement or taking a transfer value.  Generally the 

terms for exercising these options should leave the Fund no worse off as a 

result and may in some cases be favourable to the financial position of the 

Fund.  Therefore there is limited risk of further contributions being required 

or a deterioration of the financial position as a result of members exercising 

these options. 

However, allowance is made in the assumptions for members to exchange 

pension for cash at retirement or to transfer out of the Fund.  If the terms 

of these options or the number of members choosing to exercise them are 

not as assumed then further contributions could be required from the 

Employers. 

The sensitivity of the results to the assumed exercise of options by 

members is included in Appendix E.  The Trustee should regularly review 

the transfer value basis and other actuarial factors to understand the 

financial implications of members exercising options and to ensure that the 

terms for doing so remain appropriate. 

The CETV basis and actuarial factors are being reviewed as a  post valuation 

exercise and their potential impact on the Fund’s funding position will be 

considered as part of that review. 
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A summary of the membership data used in the valuation is as follows.  The 

membership data from the previous valuation is also shown for comparison.  All 

average ages are weighted by liability values. 

Active Members 

 31 March 2019 31 March 2016 

 Number 
Average 

age  

Pensionable 

Earnings 

£000s pa 

Number Average age  

Pensionable 

Earnings 

£000s pa 

Males 25 53 1,730 28 51 1,909 

Females 5 48 138 12 50 306 

 30 53 1,868 40 51 2,215 

 

Deferred Members 

 31 March 2019 31 March 2016 

 Number 
Average 

age  

Pension at Date 

of Leaving 

£000s pa 

Number 
Average 

age  

Pension at Date 

of Leaving 

£000s pa 

Males 672 56 2,975 743 55 5,906 

Females 445 55 1,187 485 53 2,078 

 1,117 56 4,162 1,228 54 7,984 

 

 

In addition the Fund had 3 pensioner annuitants with total pensions of £129k pa, 

(compared with £128k as at 31 March 2016).  The figures in the table below 

include 5 deferred annuitants.  

Pensioner Members 

 31 March 2019 31 March 2016 

 Number 
Average 

age  

Pension at 

Valuation Date 

£000s pa 

Number 
Average 

age  

Pension at 

Valuation Date 

£000s pa 

Males 722 72 10,852 721 72 11,233 

Females 602 73 4,217 599 72 3,728 

 1,324 72 15,069 1,320 72 14,961 
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The following is a summary of the main Fund benefits only.  Full details are set out in the Fund’s documentation.  No action should be taken based on the summary below 

without referring back to the formal documentation. 

General provisions 

Eligibility: The defined benefit sections are closed to new members 

Member contributions: 

MS Amlin members in sections which are still open to accrual contribute 5% of their Contribution Salary or  

Current Pensionable Salaries 

 

LSF members do not pay contributions 

Contracting-out status:  The Fund ceased contracting-out of the State Second Pension on 5 April 2016 

Member categories: 

Members are divided into: 

 The ‘A’ scheme – a closed section providing defined benefits 

 40 ‘B’ schemes – each with separate benefit memoranda 

 The ‘C’ scheme – providing money purchase benefits 

Sections still open to accrual: 

Three ‘B’ schemes were open to accrual at 31 March 2019: 

 MS Amlin Group Pension Scheme 

 LSF Staff Pension Scheme 

 J.E. Mumford (Underwriting Agencies) Limited Retirement 

             Benefits Scheme (“Mumford”) 

Pension benefits – Active Members 

Normal Retirement Age: 

MS Amlin Group Pension Scheme and Mumford:  

– 60 for benefits accrued before April 2006 

– 65 for benefits accrued after April 2006 

 

LSF Staff Pension Scheme – 60 for all benefits 

Pensionable Service: Years and complete months as a member of the Fund 
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Final Scheme Salary: 

MS Amlin Delta – highest one-year average of Scheme Salary in the 5 years preceding the earlier of date of leaving 

service or NPA 

 

MS Amlin Gamma/Omega – Scheme Salary averaged over the 12 months prior to leaving service 

 

LSF - Scheme Salary at the date of ceasing to be in active membership 

 

Mumford – average of a member’s highest three consecutive Current Pensionable Salaries during the prior 13 

years less £4,264pa 

 

In practice neither MS Amlin Scheme Salary nor Mumford Basic Salary nor Mumford Current Pensionable Salary has 

increased since 6 April 2006 

Accrual Rate for Post-2006 Benefits: 

LSF – 1/60th of Final Scheme Salary for each year of Pensionable Service 

Mumford – 1/60th of Final Scheme Salary for each year of Pensionable Service 

MS Amlin Executives – 1/45th of Final Scheme Salary for each year of Pensionable Service 

MS Amlin Staff – 1/60th of Final Scheme Salary for each year of Pensionable Service 

 

More generous rates of accrual apply to some MS Amlin members 

Commutation of pension: We understand that a lump sum up to the maximum permitted under the Finance Act 2004 applies for all sections 

Benefits on Death in Service prior to NPA  

Lump sum death benefit: 
A lump sum is payable equal to 4 times the member’s Scheme Salary plus a refund of the member’s contributions 

(which for MS Amlin members is paid with interest at 3% pa) 

Survivors Pension Amount: 

MS Amlin – A pension of the greater of one third of the member’s remuneration at death and two thirds of the 

member's accrued pension at death 

 

LSF – A pension of 50% of the member's accrued pension based on Final Scheme Salary at death and based on 

completed and potential service to Normal Pension Age 

 

Mumford - A pension of one third of the member's annual rate of remuneration 
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Revaluation in deferment 

It is our understanding that all benefits under ‘A’ and ‘B’ schemes receive statutory indexation in deferment, subject to application of the discretionary underpin recorded 

in the membership data. 

Pension increases in payment

Benefits under the majority of schemes within the Fund receive statutory increases in payment as follows: 

 Pension accrued before April 1997 – nil 

 Pension accrued between April 1997 and April 2005 – 5% LPI (based on CPI) 

 Pension accrued on or after April 2005 – 2.5% LPI (based on CPI) 

 

There are certain schemes within the Fund where benefits receive other rates of increase, which we summarise in the table overleaf: 
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Scheme Name Pension increases in payment 

MS Amlin Group 

Omega, Gamma and Execs Sections:  

Pre 97 – 3%pa  

Between 97 and 06 – CPI (min 3%pa, max 5%pa)  

Post 06 – RPI (max 3%pa)  

Delta section:  

Pre 97 – RPI (max 5%pa)  

Between 97 and 06 – RPI (max 5%pa)  

Post 06 – RPI (max 3%pa)  

Archer Group 
Pre 97 - Fixed 3%pa  

Post 97 - CPI (min 3%pa, max 5%pa)  

BMT 

Pre 97 - nil  

Between 97 and 06 - CPI (max 5%pa)  

Post 06 – CPI (max 3%pa)  

Corp Lloyds (LUNCO) Pre97 – fixed 4%pa 

Denham Syndicate 

Management Limited 

Pre 97 - 4%pa 

Post 97 - CPI (min 4%pa, max 5%pa) 

Morgan Fentiman 
Pre 97 - 4%pa 

Post 97 - CPI (min 4%pa, max 5%pa) 

Mumford 

Pre 97 – CPI (max 5%pa) 

Between 97 and 06 – CPI (max 5%pa) 

Post 06 – CPI (max 3%pa) 

Sturge (E), (H), (O) & (S) 

(S), (O), (H) and (E) category 1 members – statutory  

(E) categories 2, 3, 4 and 5 – fixed 5% pa on the reduced pension the member would receive if maximum cash 

on the former IR maximum rules 
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Assets at 31 March 2019 

 £000s Actual allocation  

Global Equities 53,218 11%  

Property Fund 10,937 2%  

Diversified Growth Funds 35,503 7%  

Multi-asset credit 31,928 7%  

Tier 3 – Contractual income 150,460 31%  

Tier 2 – ABS 88,156 18%  

Tier 1 – Insight LDI portfolio 106,408 22%  

Annuity contracts 7,745 2%  

Total investments 484,355 100%  

Members’ additional voluntary 

contributions 
425   

Net current assets 2,087   

Total market value of assets 486,867   

 

The actual return achieved on the Fund’s investments since the previous 

valuation was approximately 7.6% pa. 

Contributions since previous valuation 

The previous valuation resulted in a formal Schedule of Contributions being put 

in place with effect from 23 June 2017.  The contributions payable under this 

schedule can be summarised as follows: 

 MSACSL has been paying 31.5% of Scheme Salaries (or Current 

Pensionable Salaries as applicable) and LSF has been paying 45.6% of 

Scheme Salaries in addition to employees’ contributions. 

 MSACSL has also been paying contributions of £1.23m pa with an extra 

payment of £0.77m in the year ending 31 March 2017, to address the 

deficit revealed at the last valuation.  

I understand that contributions have been paid in accordance with this schedule.  

Over the period since the previous valuation, the actual contributions that have 

been paid to the Fund were as follows. 

Contributions (£000s) for 

the year ending: 

31 March 

2019 

31 March 

2018 

31 March 

2017 
 

Normal contributions – 

Employer 
613 593 371  

Normal contributions – 

Employee 
89 93 97  

Deficit contributions 1,230 1,230 2,000  

Special Contributions 8 8 44  
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31 March 2016 

Technical Provisions 

31 March 2019 

Technical Provisions 

31 March 2019  

Self-sufficency Basis 

31 March 2019 

Solvency estimate 

Funding method Projected Unit Method Projected Unit Method Projected Unit Method n/a 

Discount rate and investment strategy underlying 

funding basis 

Investment strategy  

prudently returning  

Gilts + 1.40% pa until 2022 

 

Tapering down linearly to a 

portfolio returning  

Gilts + 0.50% pa by 2032  

Investment strategy  

prudently returning   

Gilts + 1.40% pa until 2022 

 

Tapering down linearly to a 

portfolio returning  

Gilts + 0.50% pa by 2032   

Gilts + 0.50% pa 

Reflects the full term 

structure of Merrill Lynch UK 

swap rates at 31 March 

2019 and: 

Pre-retirement: less 0.4% pa   

Post-retirement (non-

pensioners): plus 0.2% pa 

Post retirement (pensioners) 

plus 0.3% pa 

Price inflation (RPI) 

Gilt-implied inflation 

consistent with data 

published by the Bank of 

England  

Gilt-implied inflation 

consistent with data 

published by the Bank of 

England  

Gilt-implied inflation 

consistent with data 

published by the Bank of 

England 

In line with Merrill Lynch UK 

RPI swap rates  

Price inflation (CPI) 
In line with RPI assumption  

less 1.0% pa  

In line with RPI assumption  

less 1.0% pa 

In line with RPI assumption  

less 1.0% pa 

In line with RPI assumption 

less: 

In deferment: 0.4% pa 

In payment: 0.2% pa 

Salary inflation 

Amlin: nil  

Mumford: nil  

LSF: 2.40% pa  

Amlin: nil  

Mumford: nil  

LSF: 3.60% pa 

Amlin: nil  

Mumford: nil  

LSF: 3.60% pa 

n/a 

Mortality table – members with smaller pensions: 

Under £19,000 pa (2016 valuation) 

Under £20,000 pa (2019 valuation) 

95% of S2PMA  

93% of S2PFA  

102% of S3PMA 

96% of S3PFA 

102% of S3PMA 

96% of S3PFA 

102% of S3PMA 

96% of S3PFA 
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Mortality table – members with larger pensions: 

Over £19,000 pa (2016 valuation) 

Over £20,000 pa (2019 valuation) 

87% of S2PMA_L  

87% of S2PFA_L  

87% of S3PMA_VL 

87% of S3PFA_VL 

87% of S3PMA_VL 

87% of S3PFA_VL 

81% of S3PMA_L 

81% of S3PFA_L 

Allowance for improvements in life expectancy 

CMI 2015 projection model 

with long-term rate of 

improvement of 1.5% pa 

and a period smoothing 

parameter of 7.5 

CMI 2018 projection model 

with long-term rate of 

improvement of  

1.5% pa, a period 

smoothing parameter of 

7.0 and an initial rate 

addition of 1.0% pa 

CMI 2018 projection model 

with long-term rate of 

improvement of  

1.5% pa, a period 

smoothing parameter of 

7.0 and an initial rate 

addition of 1.0% pa 

CMI 2018 projection model 

with long-term rate of 

improvement of  

1.5% pa, a period 

smoothing parameter of  

7.0 and an initial rate 

addition of 2.0% pa 

Age difference between husbands and wives 
Based on actual Fund data. 

For actives and where data is not held, husbands assumed to be 3 years older than wives 

Proportion married 
Actives: 80% of members married at valuation date  

Other members: based on actual Fund data  

Allowance for early retirements None None None None 

Allowance for withdrawals None None None None 

Expense reserve 
3% of Fund liabilities 

including any annuitants 

3% of Fund liabilities 

including any annuitants 

3% of Fund liabilities 

including any annuitants 
1% of Fund liabilities 

Allowance for cash commutation 

17.5% of pension 

commuted on a best 

estimate basis 

17.5% of pension 

commuted on a best 

estimate basis 

17.5% of pension 

commuted on a best 

estimate basis 

None 

Allowance for transfers out 

10% of members opt to 

transfer out on a best 

estimate basis 

10% of members opt to 

transfer out on a best 

estimate basis 

10% of members opt to 

transfer out on a best 

estimate basis 

None 

Future service control period 
Amlin & Mumford – 7 years  

LSF – Future working lifetime of active members  
n/a  
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Some further notes on the method and assumptions for the solvency estimate are as follows: 

 I have used principles which I consider may be adopted by insurance companies for determining annuity costs. 

 Whilst I am satisfied that these assumptions are appropriate for the purpose of the solvency estimate, and in particular that this estimate satisfies the 

requirements of Regulations 7(4)(b) and 7(6)(a) of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Scheme Funding) Regulations 2005, the Trustee should understand that 

my calculations are only intended to provide a broad indication of likely annuity costs, and that an actual quotation could differ materially from this estimate. 

 Assets have been taken at market value as set out in the final accounts. 

 The Fund already holds annuity policies in respect of some members and I have excluded these from my solvency estimate where the liability is fully covered by 

the annuity policy already in place.  

The expenses associated with discontinuing a pension scheme are difficult to predict and can be significant.  For the purposes of my calculations I have made an allowance 

for expenses of £6,228,000, being 1% of the solvency liabilities, in addition to insurer expenses which are allowed for in the solvency basis assumptions.  I believe this 

allowance to be a reasonable provision for the purposes of the valuation, however it should not be seen as an estimate or quotation of the likely expenses involved. 
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The statutory funding position is sensitive to the assumptions made regarding future experience.  The following table illustrates the impact on the funding position of 

making different assumptions at the valuation date. 

Sensitivity 
Net impact on funding position 

£000s 
Impact on funding level % 

Decrease in initial rate of outperformance above gilts by 

0.25% pa 
(8,483) (1.5) 

Decrease in long term rate of outperformance above gilts 

by 0.25% pa 
(13,159) (2.3) 

Increase in future inflation expectations by 0.25% pa at all 

future terms 
(5,801) (1.1) 

Reduction in mortality rates of 3% (5,234) (0.9) 

Increase in long-term rate of improvement in mortality 

rates from 1.5% pa to 2.0% pa 
(9,092) (1.6) 

No allowance for commutation (3,933) (0.7) 
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Deficit at 31 March 2019 



Appendix G - Valuation documents 

 

 

The following documents have been agreed between the Trustee and Employers  

as part of the valuation process and are included in this appendix: 

 Statement of Funding Principles, setting out the Trustee's funding 

objectives and the action to be taken if those objectives are not met. 

 Schedule of Contributions, setting out the contributions payable to the 

Fund by members and by the Employers from 1 July 2020 to 31 March 

2026. 

 Recovery Plan, setting out further details of how the funding shortfall 

revealed by the valuation is being addressed. 

The following actuarial certificates are required as part of the valuation process 

and are included in this appendix: 

 Certification of the calculation of the Technical Provisions, which 

confirms that the Technical Provisions have been calculated in 

accordance with the regulations and the Trustee's Statement of 

Funding Principles. 

 Certification of the Schedule of Contributions, which confirms that the 

Statutory Funding Objective is expected to be met by the end of the 

period covered by the Schedule of Contributions. 

Section 179 valuation 

A certificate setting out the results of the Section 179 valuation using the method 

and assumptions prescribed by the PPF is also included in this appendix. 
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1) Introduction 

1.1 This Statement has been prepared by LSF Pensions Management Limited (“the Trustee”), the 

corporate Trustee of the Lloyd’s Superannuation Fund (“the Fund”), after obtaining the advice of Mr 

R Gibson, the Fund’s Scheme Actuary, and has been agreed with MS Amlin Corporate Services 

Limited (the “Sponsor”) and with the Trustee (in each case as Principal Employer of the relevant B 

scheme(s)). The purpose of the Statement is to record the agreed principles upon which the Fund is 

to be funded and to enable the Scheme Actuary to carry out any appropriate actuarial valuations. 

1.2 This Statement sets out, as required under the Pensions Act 2004, the Fund’s statutory funding 

objective, the Trustee’s policy for securing that the statutory funding objective is met and the period 

within which any failure to meet the statutory funding objective is to be remedied. It also contains 

other information required under the Act, including the methods and assumptions to be used in 

calculating the Fund’s technical provisions.    

1.3 This Statement replaces the previous such Statement dated 22 June 2017. 

1.4 References to Employers include all those who participate as employers in the Fund from time to 

time, whether as Principal Employer or Associated Employer. 

2) Statutory funding objective 

2.1 The statutory funding objective is that the Fund should hold sufficient and appropriate assets to 

cover its technical provisions. Technical provisions means the amount required, on an actuarial 

calculation, to make provision for the Fund’s liabilities. In the case of the Fund, the technical 

provisions are to be calculated as the sum of: 

■ the additional voluntary contribution balances attributable to defined benefit members; plus  

■ the amount expected to be required to provide for the benefits for defined benefit members 

arising from service completed up to the measurement date, and an allowance for the expected 

expenses of administering the Fund, which, for this purpose, is taken to include all levies payable 

to regulatory bodies (excluding the Pension Protection Fund levy if separate provision is to be 

made in the Fund’s Schedule of Contributions for these levies as they arise), based on 

assumptions about what the future will bring. The assumptions used will be agreed as set out in 

this Statement. 

2.2 No allowance will be included in the technical provisions for any liabilities that are expected to be 

secured shortly with an insurer and where assets have already been transferred to the insurer in 

respect of those liabilities.  
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3) Process for assessing sponsor covenant 

3.1 Prior to the completion of an actuarial valuation the Trustee will assess the strength of the 

sponsoring employers’ covenant. To do this the Trustee will take professional advice, review the 

strength of each Employer then participating in the Fund on a defined benefit basis and will hold 

discussions with relevant senior management within each Employer.   

3.2 Using the information obtained the Trustee will make an objective assessment of each Employer’s 

willingness and ability to support the Fund. In doing so, the Trustee will consider the contributions 

likely to be required in the normal course of events as well as the support that might be called upon 

in more extreme scenarios, including that in which any Employers become insolvent. It will also have 

regard to any contingent assets that may be put in place. 

3.3 Alongside this Statement, a deed of participation has been entered into by the Trustee and MS 

Amlin Corporate Member Limited and others, and a guarantee has been provided by MS Amlin 

Corporate Member Limited in favour of the Trustee under which MS Amlin Corporate Member 

Limited guarantees the obligations of MS Amlin Corporate Services Limited to pay the employer 

contribution and deficit recovery contributions under the schedule of contributions agreed in 

relation to the Fund from time to time. 

3.4 Throughout the inter-valuation period the Trustee will monitor the strength of each Employer. In 

the event of a significant change in the covenant, the Trustee would discuss with the Sponsor 

whether this funding plan should be amended.  

4) Process for agreeing assumptions 

4.1 At each actuarial valuation, the Scheme Actuary will prepare projections on a range of possible 

assumptions consistent with the principles in this Statement, and will discuss the results of these 

calculations with the Trustee. 

4.2 The Trustee will consult with the Sponsor with a view to reaching common agreement on the 

funding policy and principles to be adopted, and on the assumptions on which the technical 

provisions should be determined. 

4.3 The Appendix to this Statement sets out the specific assumptions that have been adopted – and 

agreed between the Trustee and Sponsor – for the valuation carried out with an effective date of 31 

March 2019. It is anticipated that the technical detail in the Appendix will be subject to review at 

subsequent valuations to reflect new economic or demographic information available. 
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5) Agreed funding principles 

Introduction 

5.1 This section sets out the methods and assumptions used in calculating the Fund’s technical 

provisions and the period within which, and the manner in which, any failure to meet the statutory 

funding objective is to be remedied. 

5.2 The amounts included in the technical provisions in respect of the voluntary contribution balances 

will be as stated in the audited accounts for the Fund. The amount in respect of defined benefit 

members’ benefits will be determined in accordance with the principles set out below.   

General 

5.3 The Trustee and the Employers accept that it would normally be in the long-term interests of the 

members and their dependants to agree principles that provide security of funding, and in doing so 

recognise that a balance has to be struck between the interests of the members and the Employers. 

5.4 The Trustee accepts that it is the Employers’ intention to meet their promises to pay for the liabilities 

in full as they fall due. For the purpose of setting the methods and assumptions to be used, the 

Trustee will assume that the Employers in aggregate continue indefinitely to be able to pay the 

contributions as required and do not become insolvent.   

5.5 The Trustee may assume that the Fund will be able to capture part of the expected investment 

premium available from asset classes other than Government Securities, and may hold investments 

in other asset classes. The Trustee and the Employers acknowledge in doing so that the additional 

return expected from these other assets is not guaranteed, and that it may be necessary to request 

further contributions following future valuations if investment returns are below the level assumed. 

5.6 The Trustee and the Employers acknowledge that the Trustee is required to adopt a prudent 

approach to determining the Fund’s technical provisions. 

Mortality 

5.7 The Trustee and the Employers recognise the difficulty in projecting accurately the likely levels of 

mortality experienced by Fund members in future. They will consider available trends and analysis 

in reaching their conclusion as to the appropriate allowance at the time of each valuation. 
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Investment return 

5.8 The Trustee and the Sponsor will consider what a realistic allowance might be for future investment 

returns on the different asset classes in which the Fund is likely to invest, and will base the funding 

assumptions on these returns, with a prudent margin to take account of the unpredictability 

surrounding investment returns. 

5.9 The investment return assumption will be set relative to the Fund’s expected returns based on its 

investment strategy, and then adjusted for prudence. The returns will be expressed relative to UK 

Government bonds over terms appropriate to the Fund’s liabilities. The adjustment for prudence 

will also take into account the strength of each Employer’s covenant. 

5.10 The Trustee and Sponsor will also consider the likely progress of the Fund’s assets relative to its 

technical provisions and long-term objective and the strength of covenant of the Employers relative 

to any current or likely future shortfall against this measure.   

Manner in which any excessive surplus identified may be dealt with 

5.11 As indicated in ‘Section 7: Transferring assets to the Employers’ no assets may be returned to the 

Employers. Accordingly, should excessive surpluses arise the Trustee and the Sponsor may consider 

a number of alternatives to reduce the surplus, which could include de-risking the Fund’s investment 

portfolio, or a reduction to the ongoing contribution rate. 

Period within which, and manner in which, any failure to meet the statutory funding objective is to 

be remedied 

5.12 If the assets are not sufficient to cover the technical provisions, then the Sponsor or an Associated 

Employer nominated for this purpose by the Sponsor and agreed with the Trustee will pay additional 

contributions so that the projections (on the assumptions described in this Statement) indicate that 

the Fund will satisfy the objective within a reasonable period of time (“the recovery period”) as 

agreed with the Sponsor. The recovery period set will have regard to the materiality of the deficit, 

the cause of the deficit, the strength of the relevant Employers’ covenant and any contingent assets 

that have been put in place. 
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6) Frequency of actuarial valuations 

6.1 Each valuation should be carried out with an effective date no more than three years after the 

preceding one. Each year, between valuations, the Scheme Actuary will provide an estimate of the 

up-to-date financial position of the Fund relative to the statutory funding objective. 

6.2 The Trustee and Employers recognise that there is likely to be short term volatility between the value 

of the assets and the amount required to meet the liabilities, and the updates provided by the 

Scheme Actuary will not normally lead to changes in the required contributions ahead of the next 

valuation unless, after discussion, the Trustee and the Sponsor agree upon them.   

6.3 The Trustee and/or Employers may request a valuation at any time should they so wish. The Trustee 

might consider doing this, if there is any event which might have a significant effect upon an 

Employer’s covenant, if there is a significant change to the benefit provisions of the Fund, if there is 

a significant change in the membership for any reason, or if there are any other factors that the 

Trustee considers would have a material impact on the Fund’s finances. For the avoidance of doubt 

the Trustee is not obliged to carry out a valuation if the Employers so request. 

7) Transferring assets to the Employers 

7.1 Both the Fund Rules and pensions legislation limit the circumstances in which any surplus may be 

transferred to the Employers. Under the Fund Rules, no payment can be made to the Employers. 

8) Cash equivalent transfer value calculations 

8.1 Cash equivalent transfer values (“CETVs”) are calculated by reference to assumptions determined by 

the Trustee based on actuarial advice. They are available to members who leave service up to one 

year before Normal Pension Age, and available at the Trustee’s discretion at later ages. The Trustee 

will consider, following the completion of each actuarial valuation (and, if it considers it appropriate, 

on receipt of other relevant information concerning the Fund’s financial position) whether it remains 

appropriate to continue to pay transfer values without reduction. In doing so it will seek the advice 

of the Scheme Actuary and will have regard to relevant legislative requirements. 

9) Contributions other than by members or Employers 

9.1 There are no arrangements for contributions to be made to the Fund other than by members or 

Employers. 
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10) Confirmation of advice from the Actuary and agreement 

of the Employers 

10.1 The Trustee confirms that it has received advice from the Scheme Actuary concerning this Statement 

and that it agreed the contents of this Statement at its meeting on 30 June 2020. The Employers 

shown below confirm their agreement to the contents of this Statement. 

 

For and on behalf of the Trustee: 

 

 

 

 

LSF Pensions Management Ltd       Eric Stobart 

Trustee of the Lloyd’s Superannuation Fund    ………......................................... 

 

 

 

 

For and on behalf of the Employers: 

 

 

 

          Julian Scofield 

MS Amlin Corporate Services Ltd     ………......................................... 

as Principal Employer 

 

 

 

          Eric Stobart 

LSF Pensions Management Ltd      …………...................................... 

as Principal Employer 

 

Dated: 1 July 2020 
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Appendix 

Summary of assumptions used for the 2019 actuarial valuation 
Other than as described in previous sections, the Trustee has made decisions in the following areas relating to 

the valuation as at 31 March 2019.  

Funding method 

The funding method adopted for the 2019 actuarial valuation is the Projected Unit Credit Method. Under this 

method, the expected cost of ongoing benefit accrual for members of the defined benefit section is based on 

the amount expected to be required to provide the benefits arising from service completed in the seven years 

following the effective date of the actuarial valuation (or the expected remaining future working lifetime in the 

case of the LSF employees) and based on members’ projected Scheme Salaries (or in the case of Mumford 

scheme members, Current Pensionable Salaries) at their expected dates of leaving. An addition is made to this 

to reflect the expected cost of insuring the lump sum benefits payable on death and, where applicable, the 

expected cost of the enhancement of other benefits based on all, or a proportion of, prospective service to 

Normal Pension Age which are expected to come into payment during that year (i.e. dependants’ death in 

service pensions). The resulting costs are expressed as a proportion of members’ projected Scheme Salaries (or 

in the case of Mumford scheme members, Current Pensionable Salaries). 

The element of the technical provisions relating to defined benefit members is calculated as the amount 

expected to be required to provide the prospective benefits payable arising from service completed up to the 

effective date of the valuation, including, where appropriate, allowance for prospective increases to members’ 

accrued benefits as a result of future salary increases up to the expected date of leaving service, and deferred 

pension revaluation, as appropriate. 

Allowance is included in the technical provisions for the expected future expenses of administration and 

management at 3% of the technical provisions. The level of allowance will be reviewed by the Trustee at future 

valuations. 

Stability of contribution rate 

The Trustee and the Employers recognise that, under the method adopted, the cost of ongoing benefit accrual 

is expected to rise as the average age of the Fund’s active membership increases. 

Investment return assumptions 

The Trustee and the Employers recognise that the way in which the Fund is invested will have an impact on the 

future investment returns actually achieved by the Fund’s assets. This in turn could impact the contributions 

payable to the Fund to meet the balance of the cost of benefit provision. 

 

The graph below sets out the notional investment strategy assumed to be adopted for funding purposes for 

the actuarial valuation. The actual investment strategy will be determined to ensure the investment returns 

on a prudent basis (as set out on page 13) can be achieved. The notional strategy below simply provides an 

indication of how the discount rate assumption would progress. 
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It should be noted that this notional strategy is not identical to the Fund’s actual investment strategy but the 

mix of broad asset classes is considered appropriate in arriving at a long-term prudent discount rate. 

Accordingly, the notional strategy is considered appropriate by the Trustee for the purpose of the actuarial 

valuation. The Trustee and Sponsor agree that different notional strategies or approaches for determining the 

investment return may be appropriate in light of the actual investment strategy adopted. 

 

The Trustee regards the assumptions used to set the technical provisions as reasonably prudent. However, the 

Trustee and Employers recognise that, although the Trustee has taken steps to reduce the volatility within its 

actual investment strategy, investment conditions may be very volatile, particularly in the short term, and 

consequently there is a material risk that the contributions payable under the agreed funding plan will prove 

insufficient and that additional contributions would be required. For the purposes of the recovery plan arising 

from the 31 March 2019 valuation, during the recovery period the rate of return on existing assets and new 

contributions is increased by 0.35% pa above the assumptions used to set the technical provisions. 

Other financial assumptions and demographic assumptions, including mortality 

The Trustee decided, following discussions held with the Scheme Actuary and the Sponsor during the actuarial 

valuation process, to use the assumptions which are detailed below. These assumptions were chosen having 

regard to the recent experience of the Fund and anticipated future trends. 

In particular, the mortality assumption takes account of the experience analysis of the Fund over the 5 years to 

1 April 2018, taking account of pension size, and the socio-economic profile of members. Together with an 

allowance for future mortality improvements, this assumption is considered by the Trustee to be a reasonable 

and prudent basis on which to set the funding policy for the Fund in the light of the other assumptions adopted 

and the strength of the Employers’ covenant. 
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Discretionary benefits  

A description of the treatment under the funding plan of the main discretionary practices followed by the 

Trustee and the Employers is set out in the following paragraphs. 

Pension increases 

Most pensions payable under the Fund are not guaranteed to increase. Although some discretionary increases 

were awarded to such pensions in the past, such an award has not been made since 1999 and it has therefore 

been agreed that no allowance will be made in the funding plan for discretionary increases to pensions in 

payment. 

Some pensions in payment under the Fund are guaranteed to increase in line with inflation (generally the 

Consumer Prices Index but in some cases the Retail Prices Index) but subject to a cap, generally of 2.5% pa, 

3% pa or 5% pa, and a floor, generally of 0% pa or 3% pa. Pensions under some sections receive a guaranteed 

fixed level of increase. The Trustee and Sponsor have agreed that, when calculating the technical provisions at 

future valuations, pension increases will be assumed to vary in line with a model that allows for anticipated 

future inflation volatility, subject to any relevant caps and floors.   

Early retirement 

In many sections of the Fund a member may retire before Normal Pension Age with the consent of the Trustee 

and, in certain circumstances, after consulting with the relevant Employer. The terms on which this is allowed 

are not always neutral as far as the cost to the Fund is concerned. No allowance is included in the technical 

provisions for any additional costs that might arise in such circumstances. However, the Trustee will monitor 

the additional strains arising and discuss any additional funding required with the Sponsor as and when such 

benefits are awarded. It is expected that, in most circumstances where the additional strains are not significant 

in the view of the Trustee, any strains arising will be addressed at successive actuarial valuations.   

Similarly, in some sections of the Fund a member may retire from active service due to incapacity and be 

awarded an unreduced pension if the Trustee considers that certain conditions are met. This involves a cost to 

the Fund but in view of the arrangements put in place outside the Fund by the Employers, it has been agreed 

that no additional reserve should be established within the technical provisions to reflect this.     

Increases to deferred pensions 

In the past, the Trustee has awarded annual discretionary increases to deferred pensions before they come into 

payment. However, such an award has not been made since 1999.  In light of the Trustee’s stated policy of not 

awarding such increases in the foreseeable future, there is no provision for such future increases included in 

the funding plan. 

Further, a higher level of revaluation is typically awarded on a discretionary basis to members whose Normal 

Pension Age falls before their Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) payment age. Full allowance is made for 

such deferred members to receive the higher level of benefit, reflecting their GMP benefits being payable from 

Normal Pension Age together with revaluation on the GMP. The Trustee and Sponsor will continue to monitor 

the cost of this discretion at each valuation. 

Contingent benefits  

Dependants’ pensions 

On the death of a member, the Trustee may decide that an individual qualifies to receive a pension as a 

Dependant under the rules for some sections of the Fund. It is assumed that 80% of members active at the 

valuation date have a spouse, civil partner or eligible adult dependant (as appropriate) to whom a spouse’s, 
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civil partner’s or dependant's pension may be paid. For other members, their marital status is based on actual 

data held by the Fund, taken to be correct at the valuation date. For members who are recorded as single in 

the Fund data and who did not respond to the spouse existence exercise in 2016 and who have not provided 

updated marital data since, it is assumed that 10% of members are married with an eligible spouse or 

dependant. 

Member options   

The Trustee may allow, or is required to allow, a member to exercise certain options, including: 

■ converting a member's additional voluntary contribution funds into pension on retirement  

■ commuting pension for lump sum at retirement 

■ taking voluntary early or late retirement 

■ transferring their benefits to another pension arrangement with a transfer value being paid from the Fund. 

The terms on which these conversions occur are generally set at the Trustee's discretion and are reviewed 

periodically. To the extent that these conversion terms differ from those which would be calculated using the 

method and assumptions consistent with those used for determining the technical provisions, there may be a 

financial gain or loss in the Fund relative to these assumptions when a member exercises the relevant option.   

The calculation of the technical provisions allows for members to commute 17.5% of their pension at retirement 

age on terms consistent with the Trustee’s best estimate of future experience.  

The calculation of the technical provisions also allows for 10% of non-pensioners to transfer out their pension 

immediately prior to retirement age on terms consistent with the Trustee’s best estimate of future experience.   

Apart from these commutation and transfer out allowances, no advance allowance is included for the other 

member options described above in the calculation of the technical provisions. 

The Trustee and the Sponsor understand the approach adopted in respect of each of the discretionary practices 

described above and are content with the allowances made. 
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These assumptions are summarised in the 

following table: 

Technical Provisions as at 31 March 2019 

Valuation method:  

Funding method Projected Unit Method 

Control period over which  

future accrual is assessed: 

MS Amlin – 7 years 

LSF – Future working lifetime  

of active members 

Discount rate Expected return on overall Fund asset portfolio in each 

future year. Based on 50% growth and 50% protection 

until 2022, tapering to a fully protection portfolio by 

2032. 

Growth return: gilts + 2.3% pa  

Protection return: gilts + 0.5% pa 

Price inflation (RPI) Gilt-implied inflation consistent with data published by 

the Bank of England 

Price inflation (CPI) In line with RPI assumption less 1% pa 

Salary increases MS Amlin and Mumford: nil 

LSF: 3.60% pa 

Mortality table – Members with pensions  

under £20,000 pa 

102% of S3PMA table for males 

96% of S3PFA for females 

Mortality table – Members with pensions  

over £20,000 pa 

87% of S3PA_Very Light table  

Allowance for improvements in life expectancy CMI 2018 projection with long-term rate of 

improvement of 1.5% pa, a period smoothing parameter 

of 7.0 and an initial rate addition of 1.0% pa 

Age difference between husbands and wives Based on actual Fund data. For actives and where data is 

not held, husbands assumed to be 3 years older than 

wives. 

Proportion married Actives: 80% of members married at valuation date 

 

Other members:  

based on actual Fund data with assumption for 10% of 

members to be married at date of leaving where records 

have not been recently updated 

Allowance for early retirements None 

Allowance for cash commutation 17.5% of pension commuted on  

best estimate terms 
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These assumptions are summarised in the 

following table: 

Technical Provisions as at 31 March 2019 

Allowance for transfers out 10% of members opt to transfer at retirement on best 

estimate CETV terms 

Allowance for ongoing administration  

and management expenses 

3% of the technical provisions 

Other expenses 

 

 PPF levies are excluded from the technical provisions as 

they are payable under the  

Schedule of Contributions as they arise 

Allowance for investment expenses Expected returns are assumed to be net of fees 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

 

 

Schedule of Contributions 

Lloyd's Superannuation 

Fund 
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Introduction 

This Schedule of Contributions has been prepared by LSF Pensions Management Limited (“the Trustee”) in its 

capacity as trustee of the Lloyd’s Superannuation Fund (“the Fund”). 

This Schedule specifies, for the period from the date of certification of this schedule to 31 March 2026, the 

rates and due dates of employer and employee contributions to the Fund. It is subject to review from time to 

time as required by legislation and by the Fund's Rules and following actuarial investigations.  

Employer contributions 

Defined Benefit Section 
 

Contributions to provide for benefit accrual 

During the period covered by this Schedule, employer contributions in respect of the future accrual of benefits 

shall be paid to the Defined Benefit Section of the Fund at the rates shown in the table below: 

B Scheme Principal Employer Contributions 

Amlin Group Pension Scheme 
MS Amlin Corporate 

Services Ltd 

In respect of June 2020: 

31.5% of Scheme Salaries 

In respect of July 2020 and thereafter: 

40.6% of Scheme Salaries 

J E Mumford (Underwriting Agencies) 

Limited Retirement Benefits Scheme 

MS Amlin Corporate 

Services Ltd 

In respect of June 2020: 

31.5% of Current Pensionable Salaries  

In respect of July 2020 and thereafter: 

40.6% of Current Pensionable Salaries 

LSF Staff Pension Scheme 
LSF Pensions 

Management Ltd 

In respect of June 2020: 

45.6% of Scheme Salaries  

In respect of July 2020 and thereafter: 

56.5% of Scheme Salaries 

 

Notes: 

Ongoing employer contributions are payable monthly and should be paid within 1 month of the end of the 

month to which they relate. 

For any B Scheme which has more than one participating employer, all contributions for that scheme may be 

paid by the Principal Employer, or by an Associated Employer nominated for this purpose by the Principal 

Employer and agreed with the Trustee. 

For this purpose, and for the purpose of particular benefits which depend on Salary, MS Amlin Corporate 

Services Ltd has notified the Trustee that it and the members have agreed that any increase in Salary after 31 

March 2006 will not be pensionable through either the Amlin Group Pension Scheme, or the JE Mumford 

(Underwriting Agencies) Limited Retirement Benefits Scheme. 
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Contributions in respect of the funding deficit  

During the period covered by this schedule, contributions shall be paid as shown in the table below by MS 

Amlin Corporate Services Limited, or by an Associated Employer nominated for this purpose by MS Amlin 

Corporate Services Limited and agreed with the Trustee in advance of the contribution falling due: 

Date Amount 

by 31 March 2021 £4,940,000 

by 31 March 2022 £4,940,000 

by 31 March 2023 £4,940,000 

by 31 March 2024 £3,710,000 

by 31 March 2025 £3,710,000 

By 31 March 2026 £3,710,000 

Notes: 

Each contribution set out in the table above is payable on or before the date shown.   

MS Amlin Corporate Services Limited, or an Associated Employer nominated by MS Amlin Corporate Services 

Limited and agreed with the Trustee, will also pay to the Fund the amount of the Pension Protection Fund levy 

as shown in levy invoices. Payment is to be made to the Fund within one month of the invoice being provided 

by the Trustee to MS Amlin Corporate Services Limited. 

Defined Contribution Section 

Employer core and matching contributions 

At the date of signing of this schedule there are no active members accruing benefits under the defined 

contribution section. Should new members join that section in future, an updated agreement as to 

contributions payable by the employers of those members will need to be put in place. 
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Employee contributions 

Defined Benefit Section 

Members of some B Schemes shall be required to make normal contributions to the Fund in accordance with 

the Fund Rules, as summarised below: 

B Scheme Contributions 

Amlin Group Pension Scheme 5.0% of Scheme Salary 

J E Mumford (Underwriting Agencies) 

Limited Retirement Benefits Scheme 
5.0% of Current Pensionable Salary 

Notes: 

Member contributions are payable before the 19th of the month following the month in which they are 

deducted from the member’s pay. 

For this purpose, MS Amlin Corporate Services Limited have not notified the Trustee of any increase to Scheme 

Salary for any member of the Amlin Group Pension Scheme since 31 March 2006. 

Additional Voluntary Contributions 

Defined Benefit members may choose to pay additional voluntary contributions. 

 

Miscellaneous payments 

Augmentation costs 

Contributions may need to be paid in addition to those set out in this schedule if benefit improvements or 

augmentations are made, particularly if there is no allowance made for such benefit augmentations in the 

funding plan set out in the Statement of Funding Principles. The amounts of such contributions should be 

determined in accordance with the Rules of the Fund and remitted to the Trustee within 1 month of the date 

the augmentation is agreed by the Trustee and the relevant employer or to reflect any other such terms as may 

be agreed between the Trustee and the employer. 

Other contributions 

Further contributions must be paid in accordance with the Fund Rules and legislation, as required from time 

to time (for example if a scheme is terminated or an employer ceases to participate in the Fund). 

All contributions are subject to review at subsequent actuarial investigations for the Fund. 

Nothing in this schedule shall preclude the payment of higher contributions than set out above or the payment 

of contributions sooner than set out above. Such contributions can be treated as being covered by this 

Schedule. 

Alongside this schedule, a deed of participation has been entered into by the Trustee and MS Amlin Corporate 

Member Limited and others, and a guarantee has been provided by MS Amlin Corporate Member Limited in 

favour of the Trustee under which MS Amlin Corporate Member Limited guarantees the obligations of MS 

Amlin Corporate Services Limited to pay the employer contribution and deficit recovery contributions under 

the schedule of contributions agreed in relation to the Fund from time to time. Those agreements may lead to 

obligations to make payment to the Fund other than as set out in this schedule.  
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Agreement of Employers and Trustee 

The Trustee confirms it has received advice from the Scheme Actuary concerning the contents of this schedule 

and that it agreed the contents of this statement at its meeting on 30 June 2020.   

The Employers confirm their agreement to the contents of this schedule. 

For and on behalf of the Trustee:   

LSF Pensions Management Ltd, 

Trustee of the Lloyd’s Superannuation Fund 

 

 

Eric Stobart 

  

   

   

For and on behalf of the Employers:   

MS Amlin Corporate Services Ltd as Principal 

Employer 

 

 

Julian Scofield 

  

   

   

LSF Pensions Management Ltd, as Principal 

Employer 

 

 

Eric Stobart 

  

   

   

 



 

 

Appendix A 

Certification of the Schedule of 

Contributions 
 

Name of scheme:     Lloyd’s Superannuation Fund 

Adequacy of rates of contributions 

I certify that, in my opinion, the rates of contributions shown in this Schedule of Contributions are such that 

the Statutory Funding Objective could have been expected, on 31 March 2019, to be met by the end of the 

period specified in the Recovery Plan dated 1 July 2020. 

I also certify that any rates of contributions forming part of this Schedule which the Fund requires me to 

determine are not lower than I would have provided for had I had responsibility for preparing or revising 

the Schedule, the Statement of Funding Principles and any Recovery Plan. 

Adherence to Statement of Funding Principles 

I hereby certify that, in my opinion, this Schedule of Contributions is consistent with the Statement of 

Funding Principles dated 1 July 2020. 

The certification of the adequacy of the rates of contributions for the purpose of securing that the Statutory 

Funding Objective can be expected to be met is not a certification of their adequacy for the purpose of 

securing the Fund’s liabilities by the purchase of annuities, if the Fund were to be wound up. 

 

Signature: Richard Gibson Date: 1 July 2020 

Name: Richard Gibson Qualification: Fellow of the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries 

Address: 2 London Wall Place 

123 London Wall 

London 

EC2Y 5AU 

Employer: Barnett Waddingham LLP 

 



 

Lloyd’s Superannuation Fund 

Recovery Plan 

Status 

This Recovery Plan has been prepared by the Trustee of the Lloyd’s Superannuation Fund (“the Fund”) on 1 July 

2020 after obtaining the advice of the Scheme Actuary appointed by the Trustee. 

Steps to be taken to ensure that the Statutory Funding Objective is met 

The actuarial valuation of the Fund as at 31 March 2019 revealed a funding shortfall (Technical Provisions minus 

value of assets) of £33,866,000. 

To eliminate this funding shortfall, the Trustee and MS Amlin Corporate Services Limited have agreed that 

contributions will be paid to the Fund by MS Amlin Corporate Services Limited or by an Associated Employer 

nominated for this purpose by MS Amlin Corporate Services Limited and agreed with the Trustee in advance of the 

contribution falling due, as follows: 

Date Amount 

by 31 March 2021 £4,940,000 

by 31 March 2022 £4,940,000 

by 31 March 2023 £4,940,000 

by 31 March 2024 £3,710,000 

by 31 March 2025 £3,710,000 

by 31 March 2026 £3,710,000 

 

A payment of £1,230,000 was made by MS Amlin Corporate Services Limited to the Fund in March 2020. 

These contributions are payable in addition to those in respect of the accrual of benefits for active members and in 

addition to the cost of Pension Protection Fund levies and other payments set out in the Schedule of Contributions. 

Period in which the Statutory Funding Objective should be met 

The funding shortfall is expected to be eliminated by 7 years from the valuation date, which is by 31 March 2026. 

This expectation is based on the following assumptions: 

 Technical Provisions calculated according to the method and assumptions set out in the Statement of Funding 

Principles dated 1 July 2020; and 

 

 the rate of return on existing assets and the return on new contributions during the period is consistent with 

that set out in the Statement of Funding Principles dated 1 July 2020, except that the assumed discount rate for 

liabilities is increased by 0.35% pa over the period to the end of this Recovery Plan; and  

 

 the administration and management expenses incurred by the Fund are in line with the 3% expense reserve 

included in the Technical Provisions. 



 

The Recovery Plan will be reviewed and agreed again when the next 

actuarial valuation is conducted. This statement has been agreed by the 

Trustee and the Employers  

 

For and on behalf of the Trustee:   

LSF Pensions Management Ltd, 

Trustee of the Lloyd’s Superannuation Fund 

 

 

Eric Stobart 

  

   

   

For and on behalf of the Employers:   

MS Amlin Corporate Services Ltd as 

Principal Employer 

 

 

Julian Scofield 

  

   

   

LSF Pensions Management Ltd, as Principal 

Employer 

 

  

   

Eric Stobart   

   

 

 



 

 

Lloyd’s Superannuation Fund 

Certification of the calculation of Technical Provisions 

Calculation of Technical Provisions 

I certify that, in my opinion, the calculation of the Fund’s Technical Provisions as at 31 March 2019 is made in 

accordance with regulations under section 222 of the Pensions Act 2004.  The calculation uses a method and 

assumptions determined by the Trustee of the Fund and set out in the Statement of Funding Principles dated 1 

July 2020. 

 

Signature: Richard Gibson Date: 1 July 2020 

Name: Richard Gibson Qualification: Fellow of the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries 

Address: 2 London Wall Place 

London 

EC2Y 5AU 

Employer: Barnett Waddingham LLP 

 



 

 

Section 179 certificate 

Scheme details  

Scheme name Lloyd's Superannuation Fund 

Pension Scheme Registration Number 10079832 

Address of Scheme LSF Pensions Management Ltd 

Lloyd’s Building 

1 Lime Street 

London 

EC3M 7HA 

Effective date of this valuation 31 March 2019 

Guidance and assumptions  

s179 guidance used for this valuation G8 

s179 assumptions used for this valuation A9 

I have taken account of the ‘Information note to assist schemes preparing to submit s179 valuations and certify 

Deficit-Reduction Contributions (DRCs)’ published by the Board of the Pension Protection Fund in September 

2019.  This states that, where a s179 valuation includes an interim allowance for GMP equalisation, such allowance 

(and such allowance only) may be calculated using a best estimate basis rather than applying the principle of 

prudence. 

 

In accordance with the Q&A published by the Pension Protection Fund on its website in December 2018, please 

note that no allowance has been made in the liabilities below for the impact of the Hampshire judgement. 

Similarly, no allowance has been made in the liabilities below for the impact, if any, of the Bauer judgement. 

Assets  

Total assets £486,829,000 

Date of relevant accounts  31 March 2019 

Percentage of the assets shown above held in the form of a contract of 

insurance where this is not included in the asset value recorded in the 

relevant scheme accounts 

0.1% 

Liabilities  

Liabilities, excluding expenses, for:  

Active members £26,647,000 

Deferred members £177,531,000 

Pensioner members £209,078,000 

Estimated expenses of winding up £5,633,000 

Estimated expenses of benefit installation/payment £1,990,000 

External liabilities £0 

Total protected liabilities £420,879,000 

Insured benefits  

Percentage of the liabilities shown above that are matched by insured 

annuity contracts for: 

 



 

 

Active members 0% 

Deferred members 1.5% 

Pensioner members 0.7% 

Proportion of liabilities which relate to each member 

type: 

Pre 6 April 

1997 

6 April 1997 to 

5 April 2009 

Post 5 April 

2009 

Active members 12.5% 50.9% 36.6% 

Deferred members 72.0% 25.8% 2.2% 

Pensioner members 88.9% 10.9% 0.2% 

Number of members and average ages as at the 

effective date for: 

Number of members Average age (weighted 

by protected liabilities) 

Active members 30 51 

Deferred members 1,117 56 

Pensioner members 1,327 72 

Certification  

I certify that this valuation has been carried out in accordance with the Pension Protection Fund (Valuation) 

Regulations 2005 and with the appropriate section 179 guidance and assumptions issued by the Board of the 

Pension Protection Fund.  I also certify that the calculated value of the protected liabilities is, in my opinion, 

unlikely to have been understated. 

 

Signature: Richard Gibson Date: 30 June 2020 

Name: Richard Gibson Qualification: Fellow of the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries 

Address: 2 London Wall Place 

London 

EC2Y 5AU 

Employer: Barnett Waddingham LLP 

 


